i
STRENGTH AND DUCTILITY OF SIMPLE SUPPORTED R/C BEAMS RETROFITTED
WITH STEEL PLATES OF DIFFERENT WIDTH-TO-THICKNESS RATIOS
 S M Rakgate and M. Dundu
University of Johannesburg, Department of Civil Engineering Science,
P O Box 524, Auckland Park, 2006, South Africa
Emails: srakgate@uj.ac.za and morgandundu@gmail.com
Abstract: The concept of strengthening reinforced concrete beams using epoxy-bonded steel plates

each series, these were kept constant. After curing the beams for period of 28 days, the beams in
Series 2 were painted white so that the initiation and development of the cracks would be more visible
during the tests. In order to examine the effect of the width-to-thickness ratio (w/t) of the steel plates
on the beam specimens only, the size of the beams, amount of reinforcement bars and the loading
arrangement for each series were kept constant.
Figure 1: Longitudinal and cross section of the control beam in Series 2
Table 2: Details of the tested beams
Beam size  Specimen s
d
av
d
Steel plates Reinforcement bars
Plate size w/t Gap TBs CBs Shear
links
175x250x3000 S1-C1 11.6 3.87 - - - 2Y10 2Y10 R10
S1-6-75 11.6 3.87 75x6x2800 12.50 15 2Y10 2Y10 R10
S1-6-100 11.6 3.87 100x6x2800 16.67 15 2Y10 2Y10 R10
S1-6-125 11.6 3.87 125x6x2800 20.83 15 2Y10 2Y10 R10
S1-6-150 11.6 3.87 150x6x2800 25.00 15 2Y10 2Y10 R10
S1-6-175 11.6 3.87 175x6x2800 29.17 15 2Y10 2Y10 R10
175x300x3200 S2-C1 10.0 3.33 - - - 2Y12 2Y8 R6
S2-C2 10.0 3.33 - - - 2Y12 2Y8 R6
S2-4-75 10.0 3.33 75x4x3000 18.75 50 2Y12 2Y8 R6
S2-4-100 10.0 3.33 100x4x3000 25.00 50 2Y12 2Y8 R6
S2-4-125 10.0 3.33 125x4x3000 31.25 50 2Y12 2Y8 R6
S2-4-150 10.0 3.33 150x4x3000 37.50 50 2Y12 2Y8 R6
S2-4-175 10.0 3.33 175x4x3000 43.75 50 2Y12 2Y8 R6
S2-6-75 10.0 3.33 75x6x3000 12.50 50 2Y12 2Y8 R6
S2-6-100 10.0 3.33 100x6x3000 16.67 50 2Y12 2Y8 R6
S2-6-125 10.0 3.33 125x6x3000 20.83 50 2Y12 2Y8 R6
S2-6-150 10.0 3.33 150x6x3000 25.00 50 2Y12 2Y8 R6
S2-6-175 10.0 3.33 175x6x3000 29.17 50 2Y12 2Y8 R6
S2-8-75 10.0 3.33 75x8x3000 9.38 50 2Y12 2Y8 R6
S2-8-100 10.0 3.33 100x8x3000 12.50 50 2Y12 2Y8 R6
S2-8-125 10.0 3.33 125x8x3000 15.63 50 2Y12 2Y8 R6
S2-8-150 10.0 3.33 150x8x3000 18.75 50 2Y12 2Y8 R6
S2-6-175 10.0 3.33 175x8x3000 21.88 50 2Y12 2Y8 R6
3.2 Surface Preparation and bonding of steel plates
5
The effectiveness of the epoxy-bonded steel plate technique is largely depended on the surface